SURVEY
ASSESSMENT OF THE STUDY PROGRAM AND ORGANIZATION OF STUDIES

This poll is anonymous. It consists of two parts. The first part deals with the basic questions regarding the
status of a student, and the second one includes questions related to your study program and the organization
of studies. The student expresses his opinion and gives a grade for the study program as a whole and not for
individual subjects or individual parts of the study program.

You should express your opinion in the form of the degree of agreement / disagreement with the points
expressed, or by giving the grade in the gradations ranging from 1 (the lowst value) to 5 (the highest value).
Please select the numerical value of the grade which in your opinion best corresponds to the degree of
fulfillment of the conditions in the question asked.
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Survey results

Number of submissions

br. %
e  Submissions: 126
Comment:

BASIC DATA

Faculty Name

br. %

e Entered value: 126 100,00%

e Left Blank: 0 0,00%
Faculty of Business Economics

- PME-Entrepreneurial Management: 0 0,00%

- MJU-Management of Public Administration: 0 0,00%

- BFT-Banking: 0 0,00%
Faculty of Law

- OPR-General Law: 126 100,00%

- PPR-Business Law: 0 0,00%
Faculty of Information Technology

- PIF-Business Informatics: 0 0,00%

- RMG-Computer Multimedia and Graphics: 0 0,00%

- NIF-Teacher Informatics: 0 0,00%

- Programing and software engineering: 0 0,00%

- Cyber security and data protection: 0 0,00%
Faculty of Health Sciences

- SST-Nursing: 0 0,00%

- FZT-Physiotherapy and Work Therapy: 0 0,00%

- SIN-Sanitary Engineering: 0 0,00%

- MZD-Management in Healthcare: 0 0,00%

- MLI-Medical Laboratory Engineering: 0 0,00%
Faculty of Sports Sciences

- SME-Sports Management: 0 0,00%

- NSS-Pedagogical Education in Sport: 0 0,00%

- STN-Sports Trainer: 0 0,00%

Faculty of Philological Sciences




- RJZ-Russian Language: 0 0,00%
- NPR-Educational-translation Program of the Russian Language: 0 0,00%
Faculty of Traffic Engineering
- DST-Road Traffic and Transport: 0 0,00%
Comment:
Regular/extraordinary studies
br. %
e  Entered value: 120 99,17%
e Left Blank: 1 0,83%
Regular: 69 57,50%
Extraordinary: 51 42,50%
Study in
Banja Luka: 101 90,99%
Bijeljina: 4 3,60%
Novi Grad: 4 3,60%
Beograd: 2 1,80%
Left Blank: 0 0,00%
Comment:
Average grade in high school
br. %
e Answered Questions: 104 91,23%
e  Unanswered Questions: 10 8,77%
- 6,00-6,99: 24 23,08%
- 7,00-7,99: 61 58,65%
- 8,00-8,99: 15 14,42%
- 9,00-10,00: 4 3,85%
Comment:
How old are you
br. %
e  Entered value: 124 100,00%
e Left Blank: 0 0,00%
- 18-20: 8 6,45%
- 21-23: 20 16,13%
- 24-26: 42 33,87%
- 27-29: 15 12,10%
- 30-32: 12 9,68%
- 33-35: 5 4,03%
- More than 35: 22 17,74%
Comment:
Gender
br. %
e  Entered value: 123 99,19%




e Left Blank: 1! 0,81%
- Male: 37 30,08%
- Female: 86 69,92%
Comment:
Year of study
br. %
e  Entered value: 109: 242,22%
e Left Blank: -64: -142,22%
-1 3 2,75%
-2 26 23,85%
-3 40 36,70%
- 4 39 35,78%
- 5 1 0,92%
Comment:
Have you completed the year of study in your previous education
br. %
e  Entered value: 120 99,17%
e Left Blank: 1 0,83%
- No: 74 61,67%
- Yes: 46 38,33%
Comment:
School year of enrollment
br. %
e  Entered value: 110 94,83%
e Left Blank: 6 5,17%
- 2020/21.: 36 32,73%
- 2019/20.: 18 16,36%
- 2018/19.: 10 9,09%
- 2017/18: 9 8,18%
- 2016/17 (ili ranije) 37 33,64%
Comment:

EVALUATION OF THE STUDY PROGRAM

How much have you been prepared in your previous education to attend the tuition and successfully study the enrollment program?

br. %
e  Entered value: 118 98,33%
e Left Blank: 2 1,67%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,16 -
- One: 5 4,24%
- Two: 1 0,85%
- Three: 13 11,02%




Four:

50

42,37%

Five:

49

41,53%

Comment:

Do you consider that you have acquired sufficient knowledge and competences for successful building of your career on the study program?

br. %
e  Entered value: 118 99,16%
e  Left Blank: 1 0,84%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,25 -
- Jedan: 0 0,00%
- Dva: 1 0,85%
- Tri: 14 11,86%
- Cetiri: 58 49,15%
- Pet: 45 38,14%

Comment:

To what extent are the knowledge and competences of the enrolled study program significant for your future profession?

br. %
e  Entered value: 120 100,00%
e Left Blank: 0 0,00%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,36 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 0 0,00%
- Three: 13 10,83%
- Four: 51 42,50%
- Five: 56 46,67%
Comment:
Do you think that the study program is modern enough and whether it follows European and world science trends?
br. %
e  Entered value: 124 100,00%
e Left Blank: 0 0,00%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,27 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 4 3,23%
- Three; 15 12,10%
- Four; 49 39,52%
- Five: 56 45.16%
Comment:
Have you acquired some specific skills during your studies on the enrolled study program?
br. %
e  Entered value: 117 100,00%




e  Left Blank: 0 0,00%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,09 -
- One: 1 0,85%
- Two: 4 3,42%
- Three: 16 13,68%
- Four: 58 49,57%
- Five: 38 32,48%
Comment:
Are practical forms of study and study practice adequately present in your study program?
br. %
e  Entered value: 118 100,00%
e Left Blank: 0 0,00%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 3,95 -
- One: 1 0,85%
- Two: 5 4,24%
- Three: 29 24,58%
- Four: 47 39,83%
- Five: 36 30,51%
Comment:
To what extent are you satisfied with the content and quality of the compulsory program?
br. %
e  Entered value: 120 99,17%
e Left Blank: 1 0,83%
e  Average grade (from 1to 5): 4,24 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 1 0,83%
- Three: 18 15,00%
- Four: 52 43,33%
- Five: 49 40,83%
Comment:
To what extent are you satisfied with the content and quality of elective courses?
br. %
e  Entered value: 122 100,00%
e Left Blank: 0 0,00%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,26 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 1 0,82%
- Three: 19 15,57%
- Four: 49 40,16%
- Five: 53 43,44%

Comment:




To what extent are you satisfied with the offer of elective courses?

br. %
e  Entered value: 120 99,17%
e Left Blank: 1 0,83%
e Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,30 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 4 3,33%
- Three: 15 12,50%
- Four: 42 35,00%
- Five: 59 49,17%

Comment:
Evaluate the difficulty of the study program - how easy it is to finish it? (grade 1 - very easy, ... to 5 - very difficult)

br. %
e  Entered value: 118 98,33%
e Left Blank: 2 1,67%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 3,97 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 4 3,39%
- Three: 25 21,19%
- Four: 60 50,85%
- Five: 29 24,58%

Comment:

The quality and actuality of textbook literature in the study program (grade 1 - textbook is generally not quality and is not up to

br. %
e  Entered value: 115 95,83%
e Left Blank: 5 4,17%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,14 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 2 1,74%
- Three: 22 19,13%
- Four: 49 42,61%
- Five: 42 36,52%
Comment:
Is the basic textbook on the study program too extensive? (grade 1 - insufficiently extensive, ... to 5 - overwhelming)
br. %
e  Entered value: 119 97,54%
e Left Blank: 3 2,46%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 3,82 -
- One: 1 0,84%
- Two: 4 3,36%




- Three: 38 31,93%
- Four: 49 41,18%
- Five: 27 22,69%
Comment:
How was the obligatory literature useful for acquiring knowledge and taking the exam?
br. %
e  Entered value: 118 97,52%
e Left Blank: 3 2,48%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,21 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 1 0,85%
- Three: 17 14,41%
- Four: 56 47,46%
- Five: 44 37,29%
Comment:
Quality of other sources for successful studies of the enrolled study program?
br. %
e  Entered value: 114 95,80%
e Left Blank: 5 4,20%
e Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,11 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 4 3,51%
- Three: 16 14,04%
- Four: 58 50,88%
- Five: 36 31,58%
Comment:
How would you rate the availability of textbooks and other literature?
br. %
e  Entered value: 119 98,35%
e Left Blank: 2 1,65%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,15 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 2 1,68%
- Three: 23 19,33%
- Four: 49 41,18%
- Five: 45 37,82%
Comment:
Have you used sources from the Internet in mastering the study program?
br. %
e  Entered value: 119 98,35%
e Left Blank: 2 1,65%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 3,96 -




- One: 4 3,36%
- Two: 4 3,36%
- Three: 24 20,17%
- Four: 48 40,34%
- Five: 39 32,77%

Comment:

Have you used the distance learning resources at the University's disposal in mastering the study program? (grade 1 - I did not use ... to 5 - | used

br. %
e  Entered value: 116 96,67%
e Left Blank: 4 3,33%
e  Average grade (from 1to 5): 3,71 -
- One: 16 13,79%
- Two: 2 1,72%
- Three: 18 15,52%
- Four: 44 37,93%
- Five: 36 31,03%

Comment:

ASSESSMENT OF THE ORGANIZATION OF STUDIES

To what extent are the organization of studies, the scope of classes and the schedule of other pedagogical activities adapted to the requirements of the study program?
(grade 1 - study organization is not adequate ... up to 5 - lectures and study organization are sufficient and customized)

br. %
e  Entered value: 121 98,37%
e Left Blank: 2 1,63%
e Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,16 -
- One: 1 0,83%
- Two: 4 3,31%
- Three: 19 15,70%
- Four: 48 39,67%
- Five: 49 40,50%
Comment:
Does the organization of studies ensure successful teaching?
br. %
e  Entered value: 118 97,52%
e Left Blank: 3 2,48%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,19 -
- One: 1 0,85%
- Two: 4 3,39%
- Three: 16 13,56%
- Four: 47 39,83%




- Five:

50!

42,37%

Comment:

To what extent are the existing pedagogical activities (teaching, exercises, seminars, pedagogical workshops, practical work, clinics) sufficient for quality study, should
some others be organized? (Igrades 1-pedagogical activities are not sufficient, ... to 5-pedagogical activities are sufficient and versatile)

br. %
e Entered value: 118 97,52%
e Left Blank: 3 2,48%
e Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,16 -
- One: 1 0,85%
- Two: 2 1,69%
- Three: 21 17,80%
- Four: 47 39,83%
- Five: 47 39,83%

Comment:
How good is the organization of the teaching process (information about lectures and exams, providing technical support, etc.)?

br. %
e Entered value: 119 98,35%
e |eft Blank: 2 1,65%
e Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,20 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 7 5,88%
- Three: 13 10,92%
- Four: 48 40,34%
- Five: 51 42,86%

Comment:

To what extent are you satisfied with the number, schedule and organization of exam dates (grade 1 - I'm not satisfied, ... to 5 - | am very

br. %
e  Entered value: 121 99,18%
e Left Blank: 1 0,82%
e  Average grade (from 1to 5): 4,20 -
- One: 2 1,65%
- Two: 4 3,31%
- Three: 15 12,40%
- Four: 47 38,84%
- Five: 53 43,80%
Comment:
To what extent are you satisfied with the study program you are attending?
br. %




e  Entered value: 123 100,00%
e Left Blank: 0 0,00%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,47 -
- One: 0 0,00%
- Two: 0 0,00%
- Three: 10 8,13%
- Four: 45 36,59%
- Five: 68 55,28%
Comment:
To what extent are you satisfied with the entire educational service of the University, whether it is at the appropriate level?
br. %
e  Entered value: 117 97,50%
e  Left Blank: 3 2,50%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 4,26 -
- One: 1 0,85%
- Two: 0 0,00%
- Three: 17 14,53%
- Four: 48 41,03%
- Five: 51 43,59%

Comment:

Do you want to go to another higher education institution during the course of studies (grade 1 - | do not want ... to 5 - | plan to transfer)?

br. %
e  Entered value: 118 97,52%
e  Left Blank: 3 2,48%
e  Average grade (from 1 to 5): 3,03 -
- One: 41 34,75%
- Two: 7 5,93%
- Three: 7 5,93%
- Four: 33 27,97%
- Five: 30 25,42%

Comment:







111



